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November 14, 1968

The Secretary of Foreign Affairs
Manila

Sir:

In my study of the Military Bases Agreement as revised, in connection
with the fatal shooting of Rogelio Gonzales by US Marine Cpl. Kenneth
Smith last July, I noted inter alia that the amendments to the original
Agreement of 1947 are embodied in a mere exchange of notes on Aug-
ust 10, 1965, between the Secretary of Foreign Affairs and the US Am-
bassador to the Philippines and that these amendments have not been
submitted, up to the present time, to the Senate for ratification.

I understand that your predecessor in office had entertained the
view that ratification of the said amendments was not necessary as
the MBA is a mere executive agreement. Evidently, he was persuaded
to take this position in view of information that the US President did not
submit the original MBA to the US Senate for ratification.

I find myself unable to share this view. If we are to be guided,
as we must, by precedents we ought to follow the procedure observed
by our own Government in entering into and ratifying the original agree-
ment, which was "concurred in by the Senate on March 26, 1947, ac-
cepted and ratified as of March 26, 1947, on January 21, 1948." The in-
formation relied upon by your predecessor in office that the same agree-
ment was not submitted to the US Senate for ratification, even if true,
is not binding upon the Republic of the Philippines. As far as the
United States Government was concerned, it could be said that the
agreement involved purely military matters falling within the exclusive
domain and competence of the President of the United States as Com-
mander-in-Chief of the US Armed Forces. This, however, is not the
case as regards the Republic of the Philippines since, as territorial sov-
ereign, it agreed to lease sizeable portions of its territory for the use of
the armed forces of a foreign power and also gave its consent to the
exercise by a foreign government of criminal jurisdiction over certain
offenses committed within Philippine territory. It is doubtful, to say
the least, whether the President of the Republic of the Philippines,
alone, may validly enter into such an agreement with a foreign govern-
ment withnut the necessity of ratification thereof by the Senate in ac-
cordance with the Constitution.
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Accordingly, on the prejudicial question whether the provisions of
the MBA as revised should be applied in resolving the issue as to which
government has primary jurisdiction over the offense committed by
Cpl. Smith, US Marines, my answer is in the negative. Needless to add,
the US Government should be informed officially that it has primarily
jurisdiction over the said offense in accordance with the terms of the
original MBA, it appearing that the offense was, committed inside the
base at Sangley Point.

Very truly yours,

CLAuDIo Tau-iwnK
Secretary of Justice
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A STUDY OF JUDICIAL DATA ON THE NUMBER OF CASES
FILED, PENDING AND DISPOSED OF IN THE COURTS

OF FIRST INSTANCE OF THE PHILIPPINES
BY PROVINCE (FY 1958 to J968)*

1. INThUCFION

There is a tendency in the field to equate "congestion" with "delay"
and vice-versa. The fact is that both terms signify rather different con-
cepts. Congestion generally refers to the huge volume of undisposed
cases in a court's docket regardless of how long they have been pending
in court. Delay, on the other hand, signifies the lapse of an abnormal
length of time between the filing of a case and its termination by the
court. A congested docket is one of the causes of delay and chronic de-
lays generally result in a congested docket. In a way it may be said
that the two are inseparable and follow a vicious circle of cause and ef-
fect.

II. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

It is the broad purpose of this paper to contribute to the study and
identification of the problem of congestion in the Courts of First Instance
:)f the Philippines. The more specifically the problems of bottlenecks
are identified, the more likely adequate reforms can be applied.

A vital function of statistical data from the courts is to call atten-
tion to the areas where congestion exists and where it is beginning to
exist so that remedial steps can be taken before delays become chronic.
It is usually not difficult to detect congestion. To confirm the fact of
congestion in one court, one can start with a statistical table showing
the number of cases commenced and terminated over a period of years
and the number pending at the end of each year. An increase in the
pending caseload if substantial, may indicate congestion and hence re-
quires personal inspection of the court to inquire into its causes. The
U.P. Law Center, with the assistance of the U.P. Statistical Center,
has endeavored to prepare such statistical tables showing the following
categories for a ten year period (1958-1968) for the Courts of First In-
stance in each province and for the nation as a whole: (1) Population,
(2) Number of old cases pending, (3) Number of new cases filed,
(4) Total caseloa (5) Number of cases disposed of, (6) Number of
cases undisposed of, (7) Number of cases filed per 1,000 population,

*Prepared by the U.P. Law Center with the collaboration of the U.P. Statistical
Center.
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(8) Index of new cases filed, (9) Index of total caseload, (10) Index of
cases disposed of, (11) Percent of cases undisposed of. To show the
available judicial manpower, the number of judges assigned to a prov-
ince is also indicated.

The preparation of statistical tables by province makes it easier to
individualize the study of the problem of congestion. Very often, sweep-
ing statements and conclusions are made about the performance of the
Courts of First Instance based on the more dramatic cases of delay which
are published in the newspapers. A tremendous variation in the rates
of filing and disposition of cases is reflected in the various statistical ta-
bles, from province to province and from year to year, making sweeping
generalizations rather hazardous.

Aside from helping in the identification of the areas of congestion,
the indices of the cases filed, pending and terminated enables one to de-
termine the trends and patterns and relative changes over the years in
the caseloads of the courts, particularly in the flow of cases in and out
of the court system. A relative assessment of the overall performance
of the courts in each province is made possible with knowledge of the
rate and percent of cases disposed of. Using 1954-55 as the base year
and 1964-1965 = 100, comparability between years and from province
to province can be achieved. Indeed, the statistical tables, present a
beginning and provides many other possibilities not only for court super-
visors and administrators but also for those who would like to make a
deeper study and analysis of the problem of congestion and delay in the
Courts of First Instance.

The statistical tables are attached hereto as Tables 1-57.

III. SouncEs OF DATA

The ten year data on the number of cases filed, pending and dis-
posed of in the Courts of First Instance of the Philippines, was furnished
by the Judicial Superintendent's Office, Department of Justice. The
data came in three separate tabulations entitled: (1) "Number of Cases
Filed and Docketed in the Court of First Instance According to Judicial
District and Province during the Last Ten (10) Years: (Fiscal Years
1958-1968)"; (2) "Number of Cases Pending in the Court of First In-
stance According to Judicial District and Province During the Last Ten
(10) Years (FY 1958-1968)"; and (3) Number of Cases Disposed of in
the Courts of First Instance According to Judicial District and Province
the Last Ten (10) Years (FY 1958-1968)". The figures in these tabula-
tions were taken from the monthly reports of the CFI courts to the De-
portment of Justice, Form I-A (Revised 1962).

1969]
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The data furnished reflect the sum total of the caseloads of all the
CFI branches in each province. Data of caseloads for individual CFI
branches are available only for Fiscal Year 1967-68.

The figures appearing in the various statistical tables prepared for
this study were copied verbatim from the tabulations which were fur-
nished by the Department of Justice. No attempts were made to cor-
rect discrepancies noted in the figures which were furnished by the De-
partment.

Sources of data population are two publications prepared by the
Bureau of Census and Statistics, namely, "Population Projection by Age
Group, Regions and Provinces 1960-1970", and, Handbook of Philippine
Statistics 1903-1958.

IV. SuMMAy OF FiNDINCS

Presented herein are some of the more basic types of information
which would be necessary to elucidate on the problem of congestion in
our courts. Discussed in detail are findings with respect to the number
of new cases filed per 1,000 population, the relative performance of the
different CFI Courts based on average percent of cases disposed of and,
the number of judges required to eliminate the backlog of cases in the
various CFI Courts based on their case disposals.

The figures represent the average of the ten year period under study
commencing in Fiscal Year 1958-1959 to Fiscal Year 1967-68.

A. Average Number of New Cases Filed Per 1,000 Population

An effort is made here to identify the most litigious areas on the basis
of the number of new cases filed in the CFI courts each year in relation
to population. The filings are categorized as heavy, medium, light and
very light, depending on the frequency in which these new cases are
filed per 1,000 population.

The national average based on the 10-year period under study is 1.5
new cases per 1,000 population. Manila and Rizal with over a million
population have the heaviest filings and Bohol the lightest.

Heavy - Filings are characterized as "heavy" when new cases are filed
at the rate of 3 or more cases per 1,000 population:

Ave. No. of Cases
Filed Per 1,000 Province

Population

7.4 Manila
3.6 Rizal
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Medium -Filings are "medium" when the rate of filing is 14 but
not more than 3 cases per 1,000 Population:

Ave. No. of Cases
Filed Per 1,000 Province

Population

2.0 Cavite
1.9 Capiz

Nueva Vizcaya
1.8 Zambales
1.7 Bulacan
1.5 Albay

Agusan
La Union
Leyte
Misamis Occidental
Mountain Province
Zamboanga del Norte

1.4 Cagayan
Davao
Laguna.
Mindoro Occidental
Quezon
Zamboanga City

Light- Filings are "light" when new cases are filed at ,the rate of
1.3 but not less than 1 case per 1,000 Population:

Ave. No. of Cases
Filed Per 1,000 Province

Population

1.3 Aklan
Bataan
Camarines Norte
Cebu
Ilocos Norte
Masbate
Pangasinan

1.2 Abra
Camarines Sur
Nueva Ecija
Palawan
Samar

1.1 Ilocos Sur
Isabela
Mindoro Oriental
Misamis Oriental
Sorsogon
Surigao del Norte
Surigao del Sur

1.0 Catanduanes
Basilan City

1969]



PHILIPPINE LAW JOURNAL.

Very light - Filings are "very light" when the filing rate for new cases
is less than 1 case per 1,000 Population:

Ave. No. of Cases
Filed Per 1,000 Province

Population

.96 Batangas
Iloilo

.95 Bukidnon

.94 Pampanga

.86 Negros Oriental

.85 Marinduque

.81 Cotabato

.77 Romblon

.75 Lanao del Norte
Zamboanga del Sur

.72 Tarlac

.70 Negros Occidental

.65 Sulu

.64 Batanes
.63 Antique
.59 Lanao del Sur
.54 Bohol

It would have been more significant if information were available
about the nature of the cases that were filed and hence, tried in the va-
rious charts. Department of Justice Form I-A (Revised 1962), the month-
ly report of the CFI to the Department of Justice, requires a report by
type of case - criminal, ordinary civil actions, special proceedings, spe-
cial civil actions, land cases, administrative cases, election contests, natu-
ralization and all other cases. Unfortunately, these data have not been
tabulated by the Department and hence, were not available at the time
of this study.

B. Relative Performance of the Different Courts of First Instance
By Province

There is indeed a lot of truth to the statement that our Courts of
First Instance are not speedy at all.1 For the ten year period under study,
the CFI Courts combined only disposed of an average of 35% or slightly
over one third of their caseloads. By individual years, the high was 39%
in 1958 and the low was 31% in 1960. The percentage for 1968 was
38%.

1"Senate Findings On Justice's Delay- Why So Slow Your Honor?" Sunday
Timos Magazine, June 29, 1969, p. 14.
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The performance of the courts in the various provinces is -presented
below and is characterized as above average, average and below average,
in relation to the national average. To give a more comprehensive pic-
ture of the rates of disposal in other years, the highest and lowest rate of
disposition is also indicated.

Above Average - Courts whose case disposal is better: than the
national average of 35% fall under this category.
There are 19 provinces in this category.

Province Ten Year Ave. of High Low
Cases Disposed of

Davao 77.4 95.0 ('60) 38.5 ('61)
Manila 47.8 51.6 ('65) 44.5 ('60)
Palawan 47.3 63.7 ('60) 20.7 ('62)
Abra 47.2 91.2 ('61) 13.7 ('65)
Lanao del Sur 45.6 98.8 ('65) 14.6 ('61)
Bataneso 45.5 67.8 ('66) 30.0 ('65)
Zamboanga del Norte 43.6 49.9 ('64) 34.7 ('59)
Bohol 43.4 55.8 ('63) 36.4 ('66)
Laguna 43.2 58.4 ('67) 32.6 ('62)
Batangas 42.5 46.9 ('65) 32.5 ('61)
Cagayan 42.5 54.2 ('63) 21.4 ('65)
Mindoro Occidental 41.7 68.8 ('61): 21.6 ('62)
Leyte 41.6 50.5 ('64) 40.0 ('60)
Samar 41.4 58.1 ('64) 18.9 ('62)
Cavite 40.3 57.3 ('80) 17.8 ('71)
Surigao del Norte 40.3 56.0 ('67) 22.1 ('62)
Basilan City 40.2 67.9 ('63) 16.4 ('66)
Cebu 38.9 96.9 ('59) 32.0 ('62)
Catanduanes 38.6 68.2 ('65) 12.4 ('67)
Cotabato 36.9 64.3 ('68) 22.0 ('59)

Average-Courts whose average case disposal is equal to the na-
tional average of 35% come within this category. There
are 3 such provinces.

Province Ten Year Ave. of High Low
Cases Disposed of

Rizal
Nueva Ecija
Misamis Occidental

39.1 ('64)
36.9 ('67)
58.9 ('67)

30.9 ('66)
27.4 ('68)
.57 ('68)

Served from Cagayan.

1969]



Below Average - Courts which disposed of an average of less than
35% of their caseloads constitute the majority in
the country. 34 provinces-fall within this category.

Sorsogon
NegrW s Occidental
Uoo
Suu
Surigao del Sur
Mindoro Oriental
Nueva Vazcaya
Ilo0os Sur
Pampanga
Pangasinan

Camarines Sur*
Marinduque
Capiz
Z anboanga del Sur
Agusan
Bulcap
Mountain Province
Antique
Lanao del Norte
Isabea
Albay•
Camarines Norte
La Union

isarnis Oriental
Romblon
Bulddnon
Tarlac
Bataan
Negros Oriental
Zaies
Aldan
Ilocos Norte
Zamboanga City
Quezon
Masbate

Ten Year Ave. of
Cases Disposed of

34.7
34.0
33.6
33.4
33.3
33.2
32.5
32.2
32.2
32.1
31.8
31.7
30.8
30.8
30.4
30.4
30.2
30.1
29.0
28.5
28.4
27.5
27.1
26.6
25.9
25.7
25.6
25.1
24.3
24.2
23.9
22.4
21.5
21.5
20.1

High Low

42.0 ('63)
40.8 ('63)
40.0 ('56)
55.4 ('61)
40.6 ('66)
60.5 ('63)
50.5 ('60)
51.6 ('60)
38.6 ('60)
36.6 ('60)
44.0 ('63)
52.1 ('60)
47.8 ('68)
43.2 ('60)
54.6 ('68)
42.6 ('68)
44.3 ('65)
40.5 ('61)
45.0 ('61)
42.8 ('65)
37.6 ('64)
35.4 (62)
35.1 ('68)
45.3 ('68)
43.0 ('59)
41.9 ('60)
37.9 ('67)
38.3 ('66)
33.2 ('61)
30.9 ('65)
37.2 ('64)
33.7 ('67)
25.0 ('63)
28.1 ('68)
34.4 ('68)

27.7 ('62)
24. .('61)
28.8 ('59)
24.2 ('68)
29.0 ('61)
5.6 ('61)

21.3 ('68)
20.3 ('62)
26.9 ('68)
27.0 ('61)
25.8 ('68)
13.5 ('66)
20.7 ('63)
14.7 ('65)
21.1 ('60)
21.5 ('61)
21.8 ('68)
21.7 ('64)
15.1 ('62)
19.9 ('59)
19.3 ('61)
13.1 ('66)
21.8 ('621
12.6 ('60)
19.2 ('68)
13.0 ('67)
10.6 ('62)
17.1 ('62)
19.7 ('66)
15.9 ('61)
13.8 ('67)
11.6 ('62)
14.7 ('68)
12.0 ('64)
9.3 ('67)

The size of the backlog in the CFI courts of each province can also
be discerned from the above figures. Each year, it seems that about 65%
or two-thirds of the caseload of the courts are carried over to the suc-
ceeding years as pending cases. The percentage would be considerably
higher for courts whose rate of disposition is below average. The large
volume of cases which are left pending and carried over from year to
year may very well be'a major cause of congestion and delay in the CFI

0 Served from Cagayan.
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courts more than an increase in the yearly filings of new cases. There
are obviously many reasons for this condition. The shortage of judges,
lack of court personnel, inefficient business methods, too rigid and too
technical rules of procedure that slow down "the hearings, dilatory tactics
on the part of the lawyers are but a few that need to be looked into in
more detail.

It would have been more meaningful if data were available which'
indicate the method by which these various cases were disposed of. It
may be that the majority of cases were simply dismissed without any
trial whatsoever. Others may have been terminated at the pre-trial stage
or after a trial. Moreover, it would have been most helpful to know
how long have these various cases been pending at the time of their dis-
position in order to be able to determine whether there has been a consid-
erable delay or not. These types of information are required to be re-
ported by the Department of Justice in the monthly reports of the CFI
courts (See: Items III, VII, VIII, IX and X of Form 1-A). Unfortunately,
however, these data have not been tabulated by the Department and
hence were not available at the time of this study.

C. Number of Judges Required to Dispose of the Backlog of Cases
in each Province

Based solely on the demonstrated capacity of the various CFI courts
to dispose of their cases in the last ten years, an estimate is made here
on the number of judges that will be required to dispose of the backlog of
pending cases in their respective courts. It is not being suggested that an
increase in the number of judgeships is the only way of solving the prob-
lem. It is one of the more obvious ways, however, since judges are the
only individuals who are empowered to conduct trials and render final
judgments in our judicial system. In the event that additional judges
are contemplated, presented below is a guide to the distribution and as-
signment of such judges:

Ave. Percent
Province of Cases Actual No. of Desired No. No. of Addi-

Disposed of Judges* of Judges tional Judges
(1958-1968) Needed

National Average 35% 240 626 386

Abra 47.2 1 2 1
Aklan 23.9 2 8 6
Albay 28.4 3 9 6
Antique 30.1 1 3 2
Agusan 30.4 3 9 6

The actual number of judges Is based on the positions created by the vazious
Acts and Republic Acts, up to- and- Including RA 5147 (1967).
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Bataan
Batanes
Batangas
Bohol

Bulacan
Bukidnon
Cagayan
Cavite
Camarines Norte
Camarines Sur
Capiz
Catanduanes
Cebu
Cotabato
Davao
Ilocos Norte

0loco8 Sur
Isabela
Iloilo
Laguna
Lanao del Norte
Lanao del Sur
La Union

Province

Manila
Marinduque
Masbate
Mindoro Occidental
Mindoro Oriental
Misamis Occidental
Misamis Oriental
Mountain Province
Negros Occidental
Negros Oriental
Nueva Ecija
Nueva Vmcaya
Palawan
Pampanga
Pangasinan
Quezon
Rizal
Romblon

Ave. Percent
of Cases

Disposed of
(1958-198)

41.6
47.8
31.7
20.1
41.7
33.2
35.1
26.6
30.2
24.3
24.3
35.5
32.5
47.3
32.2
32.1
21.5
35.6
25.9

Actual No. of
Judges*

Desired No. No. of Addi-
of Judges tional Judges

Needed

20 10
50 25
3 2

10 8
4 2
6 4
6 3

15 10
24 16
21 14
12 9
21 14
6 4
4 2

12 8
33 22
30 24
30 15
4 3

*° Served from Cagayan.
"The number of judges is

Acts and Republic Acts, up to
based on the positions created
and including HA 5147 (1967).

by the various

25.1
45.5
42.5
43.4
30.4
25.7
42.5
40.3
27.5
31.8
30.8
38.6
38.9
36.9
77.4
22.4
32.2
28.5
33.6
43.2
29.0
45.6
27.1
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Samar 41.4 9 18 9
Sorsogon 34.7 2 4 2
Sulu 33.4 2 6 4
Surigao del Norte 40.3 3 6 3
Surigao del Sur 33.3 2 6 4
Tarlac 25.6 3 12 9
Zambales 24.2 2 8 6
Zamboanga del Norte 43.6 2 4 2
Zamboanga del Sur 30.8 1 3 2
Zamboanga City 21.5 1 5 4
Basilan City 40.2 1 2 1

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

1. This study does not attempt to pinpoint the causes of congestion
and delay in the Courts of First Instance. For this purpose, a field study
of a random sample of CFI courts is highly recommended. Only through
a field study can a true picture be obtained of the daily business of the
courts as well as the daily pressures and strains that impinge upon the
system. The need for additional judicial manpower, supplies, and higher

salaries is one thing. But in the long run, the more crucial determinants
of whether each court will be able to overcome its backlog relate to the
efficiency of its internal operations and personnel and, to the adequacy
of the rules of procedure that are used in the hearing and disposition of
cases. A true assessment of these factors can only be gained by visiting
the courts, observing the hearings, interviewing selected court personnel,
studying the method of calendaring- and processing cases and, by reading
selected case records.

2. There is much to be desired in the present method of compiling
and tabulating judicial data. It has been noted that much of the data
in Form I-A which are directly relevant to the problem of congestion and
delay are not tabulated and, in many instances, the process of tabulation
is by hand. It is gratifying to note that there are plans to computerize
the monthly reporting system. In the event of computerization, steps
should be taken to ensure the accuracy and relevancy of the data collected
by establishing standards and uniform criteria for use by all the CFI courts
in filling up their monthly reports.

3. Though there is much concern over delay and congestion in the
hearing and disposition of cases, so far there has been no attempt to de-
fine what is delay and how it is measured. When can one say that the
hearing and disposition of a case has been delayed? Is delay synonymous
with congestion? What is a "normal" caseload for a court and for a
judge to handle and dispose of at a given time? Answers to these basic
questions simply cannot be found in the statistical data available.
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4. Before entirely condemning the courts for the problem of conges-
tion and delay, it may do us well to understand that some congestion
and delay is inevitable in the process of litigation. The courts are called
upon to decide questions of fact and and law on which the parties find it
difficult, if not impossible, to agree and in order to be able to reach a de-
cision that is just and equitable it is necessary that there be patient inves-
tigation and examination of facts and issues involved. Witnesses have to
be located and examined and, consideration has to be given to the rights
of the parties. Such investigations take time, which in the eyes of the
ordinary layman may often be misconstrued to be. delayed.

In the matter of the court dockets, it is also inevitable that old and
new cases will mingle in the caseloads at a given period of time. It would
be simple if the process of dispensing justice were mechanized so that
all cases proceed on an even and uniform pace - cases that are filed
first, move first, with the rest advancing in the sequence of their filing.
Unfortunately, however, this is not the reality. Cases vary by type and
complexity. Like people, no two cases are alike in all aspects. Some
are simple and some are complicated, some are more urgent than others
and hence move at a faster speed toward trial and termination. While
justice delayed is justice denied, on ihe other hand, patient investigation
and examination are what the public expects of the courts. They want
no hasty, capricious judgments and would be the first to condemn "in-
stant" justice.

Submitted by:

GRAtc P. BLAszxowsla
Senior Researcher
Division of Research and Law Reform
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